Forecast Low US$/kg  $60.05   $65.35   $52.41   $52.16   $58.15   $62.20   $73.01

Base Case US$/kg  $60.50   $68.69   $56.45   $58.68   $69.96   $82.64   $118.88

Forecast High US$/kg  $62.91   $74.50   $60.48   $64.65   $79.66   $105.30   $203.90

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

12

 Ionic Rare Earths Limited, Level 1, 34 Colin Street, West Perth WA 6005 Australia T+61 8 9481 2555 F+61 8 9485 1290

www.ionicre.com.au

Figure 4: Forecast Makuutu REO basket pricing. Prices from 2030 adopted for the LOM

onwards.

Sc2O3 pricing applied to the Study reflects a sliding pricing basis that considers initial pricing up to

25 tonnes of anticipated product per annum for US$800 per kg with long term pricing basis being

US$700 per kg for 30+ tonnes of anticipated product per annum. A payability of 70% has been

applied to the Sc2O3 product sold with the MREC Makuutu product.

The sensitivity analysis completed on the Study demonstrated that the Project is primarily sensitive

to fluctuation in operating cost, and highly leveraged to metallurgical recovery and REO pricing, as

illustrated in Figure 5.

Figure 5: Post-tax NPV8 sensitivity to +/-25% change in key inputs used for the Study

$0

$50

$100

$150

$200

$250

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031

B
a

k
s

e
t

P
ri

c
e

 (
U

S
$

/k
g

 R
E

O
)

Forecast Low Base Case Forecast High

 $-

 $100

 $200

 $300

 $400

 $500

 $600

-25% -10% 0% +10% +25%N
e

t
P

re
s

e
n

t
V

a
lu

e
,
P

o
s

t
T

a
x

 (
U

S
$

,
M

)

% change in Variable

CAPEX OPEX REO Met Recovery REO Pricing

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

13

 Ionic Rare Earths Limited, Level 1, 34 Colin Street, West Perth WA 6005 Australia T+61 8 9481 2555 F+61 8 9485 1290

www.ionicre.com.au

Upside Case

An additional Upside Case has been identified to include the remaining Inferred Resources from

Makuutu. This case has the potential to extend the life of the asset out to 27 years based upon the

current estimated Mineral Resource at this time. The Upside Case demonstrated the long-term

however additional confidence in the Inferred Resource was deemed required to permit this scenario

to be reported.

Project Overview

IonicRE is the 51% owner of Rwenzori Rare Metals Limited (RRM), a Uganda registered private

limited company, which is investigating the development of the Makuutu Rare Earths Project located